RESOLUTION NO. 2022 -

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE COMMUNITY ENHANCEMENT GRANT FROM THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO IN THE AMOUNT OF \$35,000 TO COVER COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE ANNUAL KIMBALL HOLIDAY EVENT AND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF GRANT FUND APPROPRIATIONS OF \$35,000 AND CORRESPONDING REVENUE BUDGET.

- **WHEREAS**, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors has established the Community Enhancement Grant Program; and
- **WHEREAS**, the purpose of this program is to provide funds to nonprofit and/or exempt organizations that stimulate tourism, promote the economy, create jobs, and improve quality of life throughout San Diego County; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of National City applied for grant funding under the Community Enhancement Grant Program to fund the annual Kimball Holiday Event; and
- **WHEREAS**, the County of San Diego agrees to grant the City of National City \$35,000 under the Community Enhancement Program and the City of National City wishes to accept this grant; and
- **WHEREAS**, City staff recommends City Council authorize (1) acceptance of the Community Enhancement Grant from the County of San Diego in the amount of \$35,000 to cover costs associated with the Annual Kimball Holiday event and (2) the establishment of Grant Fund appropriations of \$35,000 and corresponding revenue budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1:** Authorizes the acceptance of the Community Enhancement Grant from the County of San Diego in the amount of \$35,000 to cover costs associated with the Annual Kimball Holiday Event and the establishment of Grant Fund Appropriations of \$35,000 and corresponding revenue budget.
- **Section 2:** That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 13th day of December, 2022.

	Alejandra Sotelo-Solis, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Luz Molina, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Barry J. Schultz, Interim City Attorney	